

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
3/6/2023 2:25 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 1016832

**THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

Court of Appeals No. 82687-5-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

King County Superior Court Case No. 19-2-24376-7 SEA

---

**THE EVERETT CLINIC, PLLC,**  
*Plaintiff/Appellant,*

v.

**PREMERA and PREMERA FIRST, INC.,**  
*Defendants/Counterclaim Plaintiffs/Respondents.*

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

David R. Goodnight  
WSBA #20286  
Rachel D. Groshong  
WSBA #47021  
STOEL RIVES LLP  
600 University Street, Suite 3600  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Telephone: (206) 624-0900  
Facsimile: (206) 386-7500  
Email:  
david.goodnight@stoel.com  
rachel.groshong@stoel.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant  
The Everett Clinic, PLLC*

Thomas M. Peterson  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS  
LLP  
One Market Street, Spear Tower  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Telephone: (415) 442-1000  
Facsimile: (415) 442-1001  
Email:  
thomas.peterson@morganlewis.com

*Pro Hac Vice Attorneys for  
Plaintiff/Appellant  
The Everett Clinic, PLLC*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Basic Facts .....	4
B. Trial Court Proceedings.....	5
C. The Court of Appeals Decision .....	7
1. Successor Liability .....	8
2. Breach of Contract .....	8
3. The CPA Claim .....	10
III. REASONS TO DENY REVIEW .....	13
A. The Issues Premera Presents For Review Are Not Those Decided By The Court of Appeals And They Do Not Concern Matters of Substantial Public Interest.....	13
1. Separate Products .....	15
2. Coercion Of The Purchaser By The Seller.....	17
B. Speaking More Generally, This Case Is Not Review-Worthy; It Does Not Concern Matters of Significant Public Interest.....	20
IV. CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Airweld, Inc. v. Airco, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1184 (9th Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple Inc.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 3d 898 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....	15
<i>Grappone, Inc. v. Subaru of New England, Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 792 (1st Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> <i>by Illinois Tool Works Inc. v. Indep. Ink, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006).....	12, 15
<i>Nampa Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health System, Ltd.</i> , 778 F.3d 775 786 (9th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	6
<i>Omega Env’t, Inc. v. Gilbarco, Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Rick-Mik Enterprises, Inc. v. Equilon Enterprises LLC</i> , 532 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Syufy Enterprises v. Am. Multicinema, Inc.</i> , 793 F.2d 990 (9th Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>Valley Liquors, Inc. v. Renfield Importers, Ltd.</i> , 678 F.2d 742 (7th Cir. 1982).....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

Page(s)

*Viamedia, Inc. v. Comcast Corp.*,  
951 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2020.)..... 26

**Statutes**

Consumer Protection Act ..... passim

RCW Ch. 19.86 ..... 1

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. §1 ..... 6, 21

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. §18 ..... 21

**Rules**

RAP 13.4 ..... 13

RAP 13.4(b)..... 13
